
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY  
23 JANUARY 2013 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5  
 CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
Raymond Graham 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 15 January 2013 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Danielle Watson  
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=2013 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



A use
[...]
re not planning 
considerations such as the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the 
Committee will be asked to provide detailed 
reasons for refusal based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, the 
applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2012 - Pages 
1 – 8 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Land Rear of 115 & 
117 Hallowell Road, 
Northwood 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Two storey building to create 2 x 1 
bedroom flats and 2 x 2 bedroom 
flats with associated parking and 
installation of vehicular crossover.  
 
Recommendation : Refusal  

9 – 22 
 

58 - 62 

 
Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 Bourne Primary School 
Cedar Avenue 
Ruislip 
 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

Single storey extension to existing 
school to provide two new 
classrooms with ancillary facilities, 
landscaping and associated 
works.  
 
Recommendation : Approval  

23 – 44 
 

63 – 80 

 
 
 



 

Other 
 

  Ward Page 

8 S106 Quarterly 
Monitoring Report to 
30 September 2012 

All Wards 
 

45 - 56 

 

Any Items Transferred from Part 1 
 

Any Other Business in Part 2 

 
Plans for North Planning Committee           Pages 57 - 80  



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 

22 November 2012 

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

Committee Members Present:
Councillor  Edward Lavery 
Councillor Brian Stead 
Councillor David Allam 
Councillor Carol Melvin 
Councillor John Morgan 
Councillor David Payne 
Councillor Raymond Graham 

LBH Officers Present:
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Sports and Green Spaces 
Meghji Hirani, Planning Contracts and Planning Information Manager 
Syed Shar, Principal Highways Engineer 
Nicole Cameron, Legal Advisor 
Charles Francis, Democratic Services 

Also Present:
Councillor Philip Corthorne 
Councillor Michael White 

117. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Allan Kauffman 
and Councillor Jazz Dhillion. Cllr Brian Stead acted as substitute for 
Cllr Kauffman. 

118. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING (Agenda Item 2) 

Councillors John Morgan and David Payne declared non-pecuniary 
interests in Item 6 as they were members of the Ruislip Woods 
Advisory Group. They remained in the Committee Room and 
participated in the item. 

119. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF 9 OCTOBER AND 31 
OCTOBER 2012 (Agenda Item 3) 

The minutes of 9 October 2012 were agreed subject to noting that 
apologies for absence had been received from the Chairman. 

The minutes of 31 October 2012 were agreed subject to the request 
that Item 8 Enforcement report be withdrawn and referred to a future 
meeting

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



120. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT (Agenda Item 4) 

None.

121. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda
Item 5) 

All items were considered in public. 

122. RUISLIP LIDO RAILWAY STATION, RESERVOIR ROAD, RUISLIP - 
1117/APP/2012/1785 (Agenda Item 6) 

Action by: 

Erection of a single storey toilet block and a single storey ticket 
office building (involving the demolition of existing ticket office 
building).

Officer’s introduced the report and highlighted the changes listed in the 
addendum. In introducing the report, officers confirmed that in their 
view the application did not constitute an inappropriate form of 
development in the green belt.

Officers confirmed that the proposal would be situated next to the 
nature reserve and the Council had sought expert advice about 
possible ecological impacts. At present the Council was awaiting a 
response from Natural England. 

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed with 4 votes in favour and 2 abstentions. 

Resolved –

That the application be approved as per the officer report subject 
to comments from Natural England 

James
Rodger & 

Meg Hirani 

123. LAND FORMING PART OF 9 WOODLANDS AVENUE, RUISLIP - 
66096/APP/2012/1731 (Agenda Item 7) 

Action by 

Two storey detached building to create 2 x 2 bed dwellings with 
associated parking and amenity space, involving enlargement of 
existing crossover to side and demolition of existing single storey 
side extension. 

Officers introduced the report and referred to the changes as set out in 
the Addendum.

In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the application was invited to address 
the meeting. 

James
Rodger & 

Meg Hirani 

Page 2



The petitioner made the following points: 
 There was very little difference between this application and one 

which had been refused previously 
 The proposal was out of character with the area 
 The living conditions of the proposal would be sub standard 
 The amenity space of the proposed development was 

inadequate
 The application would damage the street scene 
 The application did not comply with the life time homes 

requirement
 The bulk and density of the proposed extension was 

unacceptable

Mr Wright, agent for the applicant spoke and raised the following 
points:

 The Officer report was inaccurate as it described the 
development as being 2, 2 bedroom flats, whereas the 
application was for 2, 1 bedroom flats with a study. 

 There was no intention of the study areas being used as 
bedroom accommodation 

 The scheme was modelled on a scheme which had been 
previously approved at 124 Woodlands Avenue 

 The officer report confirms that the proposed development 
would be compatible with the area as it matched the width, 
height and detailing as 124 Woodlands Avenue 

 Sufficient car parking space had been provided 

In discussing the application, the Head of Planning confirmed that there 
had been policy changes to the guidance since the approval given to 
124 Woodlands Avenue and as a result, the internal floor and garden 
areas were different. Officers confirmed that in respect of the second 
bedroom which had been described as a study, that this did not comply 
with the room size guidance set out in the Mayor’s London Housing 
Design Guide (Interim Edition). 

The Committee agreed that the intention of the proposal was for 2, 2 
bedroom dwellings. The proposal appeared to be incongruous with the 
area and would damage the street scene. 

The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 

Resolved –

That the application be Refused as per agenda with two additional 
reasons relating to highway safety and parking. 

124. LAND AT REAR AND FORMING PART OF 66 LONG LANE, 
ICKENHAM - 49805/APP/2012/1587 (Agenda Item 8) 

Action by 

Page 3



2 x two storey, 4-bedroom detached dwellings with habitable 
roofspace, detached garages and associated parking, amenity 
space and installation of vehicular crossover to front. 

Officers introduced the report and referred to the changes as set out in 
the Addendum.

In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the application was invited to address 
the meeting. 

In this particular case, the petitioner in objection chose not to speak. 
The applicant / Agent did not attend and no Ward Councillors spoke. 

In discussing the application, the Committee agreed that the proposal 
constituted a case of garden grabbing and should be refused. It was 
moved, seconded and on being out to the vote agreed that the 
application be unanimously refused. 

Resolved –

That the application be Refused as per the agenda 

James
Rodger & 

Meg Hirani 

125. 51 PEMBROKE ROAD, RUISLIP - 68788/APP/2012/2348 (Agenda
Item 9) 

Action by 

Two storey side extension and single storey side/rear extension 
to include 3 rear rooflights and 3 front rooflights, involving 
demolition of attached garage to side. 

Officers introduced the report. There was no addendum on this item. 
The petitioner did not attend the meeting and the agent chose not to 
speak.

In discussing the application, the Committee agreed that the proposal 
was a sympathetic extension. Referring to the pitched roof, Members 
asked whether this could be conditioned to ensure this did not become 
habitable roof space. In relation to concerns about overshadowing, the 
Committee were informed that there was no direct overshadowing in 
this case and any shadowing would be to the side of the property. 

It was moved, seconded and on being put to
[...]
provement to the area. 
 Prior to purchasing the property, the applicant had worked with 

the Planning Department to ensure that an acceptable scheme 
was devised 

 An overshadowing diagram had been produced at appreciable 
cost to the applicant to ensure the scheme met current 
guidelines and requirements 

A ward councillor spoke in support of the petitioners in objection to the 
proposal and the following points were raised: 

 The proposed development would not harmonise with the with 
the area 

 The proposed development would be an overdevelopment and 
over dominant 

Officers confirmed that the overshadowing diagram displayed in the 
officer presentation was based on the current planning proposal. 

Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 

Page 5



Officers explained that in their view, if the application went to appeal 
there were insufficient grounds in relation to overshadowing to defend 
this on appeal. In relation to the roof line, Officers explained that there 
would be sufficient habitable roof space, if the roof were raised, but that 
if this was the case then a further planning application would be 
required.

In relation to the car parking provision highlighted in the report, the 
Highways officer confirmed that cars would be unable to park as shown 
in the diagrams and one of the vehicles would need to be parked at a 
diagonal. Upon reflection, the Committee agreed that the only planning 
grounds which could be used to refuse the application related to 
overshadowing.

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed with four votes in favour, one vote against 
and one abstention. 

Resolved –

That the application be Approved as per agenda and an additional 
condition be added regarding removing Permitted Development 
Rights

127. MOUNT VERNON HOSPITAL, RICKMANSWORTH ROAD, 
NORTHWOOD - 3807/APP/2012/2252  (Agenda Item 11) 

Action by 

Balcony Repairs to Main Building (Mount Vernon Hospital) 
(Application for Listed Building Consent) 

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 

Resolved -

That the application be Approved as per the officer report 

James
Rodger & 

Meg Hirani 

128. HIGHWAY VERGE FRONTING WRIGHT MACHINERY, 
STONEFIELD WAY, RUISLIP - 68737/APP/2012/2125 (Agenda Item 
12)

Action by 

Installation of a 17.5m high telecommunications monopole and 2 
associated equipment cabinets. 

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 

Resolved –

That the application be Approved as per the agenda

James
Rodger & 

Meg Hirani 

Page 6



The meeting, which commenced at 7:00pm, closed at 20:45pm. 

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 23rd January 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND R/O 115 & 117 HALLOWELL ROAD NORTHWOOD 

Two storey building to create 2 x 1-bedroom flats and 2 x 2 bedroom flats
with associated parking and installation of vehicular crossover

06/11/2012

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 68865/APP/2012/2749

Drawing Nos: 12/TP/02 Rev. A
12/TP/03
Design and Access Statement
12/TP/01
Location Plan to Scale 1:1250

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This scheme proposes to erect a detached two storey block within land which was
formally the rear gardens of 115 and 117 Hallowell Road, to provide 2 x two-bedroom
and 2 x one-bedroom flats. It is considered that the scheme would be detrimental to the
visual amenities of the streetscene and the Old Northwood Local Area of Special
Character by failing to provide a high standard of design and by virtue of its layout, scale
and bulk. The scheme wou
[...]
mmittee Date

Scale
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

68865/APP/2012/2749

Page 22



North Planning Committee - 23rd January 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

BOURNE PRIMARY SCHOOL CEDAR AVENUE RUISLIP 

Single storey extension to existing school to provide two new classrooms with
ancillary facilities, landscaping and associated works.

21/11/2012

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 4328/APP/2012/2892

Drawing Nos: 8345/A/121
0287-D-01 Rev. E
OS 514-12.1 Sheet 1
OS 514-12.1 Sheet 2
OS 514-12.1 Sheet 3
0009-D-02 Rev. C
Transport Statement
Asset Location Search (Thames Water)
Arboricultural Implications Assessment and Method Statement
Flood Risk Assessment
External Drainage Technical Note
Bourne Primary School Travel Plan
364-12.4B
8345/A/120
8345/A/122
8345/A/126
8345/A/127
8345/A/130
8345/A/131
8345/A/132
364.12.1A
364.12.2A
Letter from Montagu Evans dated 21/11/12
Design & Access Statement Rev. A
Surface Water Drainage Calculations (proposed)
Surface Water Drainage Calculations (existing)
Tree Report

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a single-storey
extension at Bourne Primary School to create two new classrooms with ancillary facilities.

The Education Act 1996 states that Local Authorities have a duty to educate children
within their administrative area. The Hillingdon Primary Capital Schools Programme is
part of the Council's legal requirement to meet the educational needs of the borough. In
recent years the borough has seen a rise in birth rates up to 2008 and the trend has
continued through 2009 and 2010. This growth in the birth rate, combined with net in-
migration and new large scale housing developments in the borough has meant that
ther
[...]
d to consult the Council¿s Environmental Protection Unit
(www.hillingdon.gov.uk/noise Tel. 01895 250155) or to seek prior approval under Section
61 of the Control of Pollution Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out
construction other than within the normal working hours set out in (A) above, and by
means that would minimise disturbance to adjoining premises.

You should contact Thames Water Utilities and the Council's Building Control Service
regarding any proposed connection to a public sewer or any other possible impact that
the development could have on local foul or surface water sewers, including building over
a public sewer. Contact: - The Waste Water Business Manager, Thames Water Utilities
plc, Kew Business Centre, Kew Bridge Road, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 0EE.
Building Control Service - 3N/01, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW (tel.
01895 250804 / 805 / 808).

Compliance with Building Regulations 'Access to and use of buildings' and Disability
Discrimination Act 1995 for commercial and residential development. 

You are advised that the scheme is required to comply with either:-

· The Building Regulations 2000 Approved Document Part M 'Access to and use of
buildings', or with
· BS 8300:2001 Design of buildings and their approaches to meet the needs of disabled
people - Code of practice.  AMD 15617 2005, AMD 15982 2005. 

These documents (which are for guidance) set minimum standards to allow residents,
workers and visitors, regardless of disability, age or gender, to gain access to and within
buildings, and to use their facilities and sanitary conveniences.

You may also be required make provisions to comply with the Disability Discrimination
Act 1995.  The Act gives disabled people various rights. Under the Act it is unlawful for
employers and persons who provide services to members of the public to discriminate
against disabled people by treating them less favourably for any reason related to their
disability, or by failing to c
[...]
ed that any additional increase in
the number of pupils at the site will require further review of mitigation measures to be undertaken.

TREES/LANDSCAPING OFFICER

There are many trees on and close to this flat site, which is located in the Green Belt with open
land to the North and South. These trees and other vegetation contribute to the amenity, semi-
natural character and openness of the area. Many of the trees form groups and linear
features/buffers, which provide some screening on the boundaries of the site. These landscape
features integrate the school buildings into the flat, open landscape. Collectively, and in some
cases individually, these trees are, in terms of Saved Policy BE38, landscape features of merit. 

The application includes a package of tree and landscape-related information, incorporating a tree
survey/report about the 38 individual trees and five groups of trees on the site, an arboricultural
impact assessment, a tree protection plan (showing the construction access, working area, etc.)
and a method statement (AMS) all based on the recommendations of BS 5837:2012, and tree
planting and maintenance proposals. These key plans and documents address a range of
tree/landscape issues. 

The detailed scheme makes provision for the protection and retention of all but two of the trees of
merit on the site, and for the planting of several new trees. In this context, there is no objection to
the loss of a mature Cherry and a semi-mature lime (with defects) in the middle of the site to
facilitate the development. In addition, some of the retained trees will be pruned to accommodate
the new building and other elements, and others will benefit from remedial surgery.

Overall, the scheme, which retains the vast majority of the trees on the site and retains and
reinforces the existing landscape features and natural buffers, will provide a good quality, open,
landscape setting to the enlarged school.

Subject to conditions COM8 [modified to require that no 
[...]
schools have been discounted as not being viable. There is a clear
educational need that cannot be met solely on non-Green Belt school sites.

As such, the need for the proposed development in this location, the strong policy support
for new and enhanced educational facilities and the limited visual impact of the proposed
development on views outside the school site, are considered to amount to a case of very
special circumstances sufficient to justify an exception to Green Policy in this instance.
Accordingly, there is no objection to the principle of the proposed development, providing
site specific issues can be satisfactorily addressed.

Not applicable to this application.

Not applicable to this application as the site does not fall within an Archaeological Priority
Area and there are no Conservation Areas, listed buildings or Areas of Special local
Character within the vicinity.

Not applicable to this application.

This issue has been partly addressed in Section 7.01 of the report.

The application site currently comprises school buildings, which are significantly larger
than the proposed extension and range in height from one to two-storeys, playgrounds,
car parking, playing fields and ancillary development (play equipment, refuse storage,
etc). The proposed extension would be located within an existing developed part of the
site, located adjacent to the existing single-storey section of the school building and would
be viewed in context with the wider school site. Its design would be in keeping with that of
the surrounding school buildings and its size, scale and height are not considered to be
obtrusive in this location.

Whilst the entire school site is located within the Green Belt, the proposed extension
would be located approximately 16m from the school's nearest boundary (east)and this
boundary is screened by various trees and vegetation. To the south, the building would be
set back from the boundary by approximately 115m and separated from this bound
[...]
ht.

Bourne Primary School
Cedar Avenue

Ruislip

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale
1:2,500

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

4328/APP/2012/2892

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 23 January 2013  
PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF RESIDENTS 
SERVICES 

S.106/278 PLANNING AGREEMENTS - 
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT

SUMMARY 

This report provides financial information on s106 and s278 agreements in the North 
Planning Committee area up to 30 September 2012 where the Council has received 
and holds funds. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Members note the contents of this report. 

INFORMATION 

1. Circular 05/05 and the accompanying best practice guidance required local 
planning authorities to consider how they could inform members and the public of 
progress in the allocation, provision and implementation of obligations whether 
they are provided by the developer in kind or through a financial contribution. 
Although Circular 05/05 has now been replaced by the National Planning Policy 
Framework (March 2012), this is still considered to be good practice. 

2. The information contained in this report was reported to Cabinet on 20 December 
2012 and updates the information received by Cabinet in September 2012.  The 
attached Appendix 1 provides updated financial information on s106 and s278 
agreements in the North Planning Committee area up to 30 September 2012, 
where the Council has received and holds funds. 

3. Appendix 1 shows the movement of income and expenditure taking place during 
the financial year.  The agreements are listed under Cabinet portfolio headings.  
Text that is highlighted in bold indicates key changes since the previous report of 
October 2012 to the Planning Committee.  Figures shown in bold under the 
column headed ‘Total income as at 30/09/12’ indicate new income received.  
Agreements asterisked under the column headed ‘case ref’ are those where the 
Council holds funds but is unable to spend for a number of reasons.  These 
include cases where the funds are held as a returnable security deposit for works 
to be undertaken by the developer and those where the expenditure is 
dependant on other bodies such as transport operators.  In cases where 
schemes have been completed and residual balances refunded, the refund 
amount is either the amount listed in the “Balance of Funds” column or where the 
amount listed in this column is zero the difference between the amounts listed in 

Agenda Item 8

Page 45



North Planning Committee - 23 January 2013  
PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

the columns titled “Total Income as at 30/06/12” and “Total Income as at 
30/09/12”. 

4. Members should note that in the Appendix, the ‘balances of funds’ held include 
funds that may already be committed for projects such as affordable housing and 
school expansion projects.  Expenditure must be in accordance with the legal 
parameters of the individual agreements and must also serve a planning purpose 
and operate in accordance with legislation and Government guidance in the form 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012). The Council has 
adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance for Planning Obligations that 
provides the framework in which the Council will operate. 

5. Members should also note that the listed “balances of funds”, i.e. the difference 
between income received and expenditure, is not a surplus.  As explained in a 
previous report, a majority of the funds is linked to projects that are already 
underway or programmed but have not been drawn down against the relevant 
s106 (or s.278) cost centre.  The column labelled “balance spendable not 
allocated” shows the residual balance of funds after taking into account funds 
that the Council is unable to spend and those that it has committed to projects. 

Financial implications 
6. This report provides information on the financial status on s106 and s278 

agreements up to 30 September 2012.  The recommendation to note has no 
financial implications.   

CORPORATE CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT 

Legal
It is a requirement of the District Audit report into planning obligations and the 
Monitoring Officers report that regular financial statements are prepared. 

EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT 

There are no external consultations required on the contents of this report. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

ODPM Circular 05/2005 ‘Planning Obligations’ (deleted) 
DCLG National Planning Policy Framework adopted March 2012 
District Auditor’s “The Management of Planning Obligations” Action Plan May 1999 
Monitoring Officers Report January 2001 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document Adopted July 2008. 

Cabinet Report December 2002 / March 2003 / October 2003 / January 2004 / June 
2004 / September 2004 / November 2004 / March 2005 / July 2005 / October 2005 / 
December 2005 / March 2006 / July 2006 / Sept 2006 / November 2006 / March 2007 / 

Page 46



North Planning Committee - 23 January 2013  
PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

July 2007 / September 2007 / December 2007 / March 2008 / June 2008 / September 
2008 / December 2008 / March 2009/ June 2009 / September 2009 / December 2009 / 
March 2010/ June 2010/ September 2010 / December 2010/ March 2011/ June 2011/ 
September 2011/ December 2011/March 2012/June 2012/Sept 2012 /December 2012 

Contact Officer: NIKKI WYATT    Telephone No. 01895 250230 

Page 47



F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 U

P
D

A
T

E
 O

N
 S

E
C

T
IO

N
 1

06
 A

N
D

 2
78

 A
G

R
E

E
M

E
N

T
S

 A
T

 3
0 

S
ep

te
m

b
er

 2
01

2 
(N

o
rt

h
  A

re
a)

   
  

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 1

C
A

S
E

 R
E

F
.

W
A

R
D

S
C

H
E

M
E

 / 
P

L
A

N
N

IN
G

 
R

E
F

E
R

E
N

C
E

T
O

T
A

L
 IN

C
O

M
E

T
O

T
A

[...]
o.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

4328/APP/2012/2892

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Land Rear of 115 & 117 Hallowell Road, Northwood
	7 Bourne Primary School, Cedar Avenue, Ruislip
	8 S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report to 30 September 2012
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
23 January 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillor Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Councillor Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor David Allam  
Councillor Carol Melvin 
Councillor John Morgan 
Councillor David Payne 
Councillor Neil Fyfe 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Sports and Green Spaces 
Matt Duigan, Planning Services Manager 
Meghji Hirani, Planning Contracts and Planning Information Manager 
Anne Gerzon, Legal Advisor 
Steven Maiden, Democratic Services Officer 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham and 
Dhillon.  Councillor Fyfe attended as a substitute for Councillor 
Graham. 
 

 

24. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2012 were agreed 
as an accurate record.  
 

 

25. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part 1. 
 

 

26. LAND REAR OF 115 & 117 HALLOWELL ROAD, NORTHWOOD  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Two storey building to create 2 x 1 bedroom flats and 2 x 2 
bedroom flats with associated parking and installation of 
vehicular traffic.  
 
In introducing the report, officers directed the Committee to note the 
changes in the Addendum circulated at the meeting.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



  
 
Officers also advised that an email had been received from the 
organiser of a petition in objection to this application. Members took 
time to read the email which set out the petitioners’ main reasons for 
objecting to the development. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and on being 
put to the vote, was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved that the application be refused as per officer 
recommendation and the change outlined in the addendum sheet. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meghji Hirani 

27. BOURNE PRIMARY SCHOOL, CEDAR AVENUE, RUISLIP  (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Single storey extension to existing school to provide two new 
classrooms with ancillary facilities, landscaping and associated 
works.  
 
Officers introduced the report.  
 
Members asked whether the loss of hardstanding at the school would 
lead to more being introduced and, if not, whether there would still be 
sufficient hard play area for pupils. 
 
Officers advised that there were standards on the size of hard and soft 
play areas which schools were required to meet. It was noted that 
Bourne Primary School would have sufficient hardstanding in place to 
meet these standards after the extension was completed. Officers also 
advised that any application to extend the hardstanding at the school 
would be considered by the Committee due to the site being located in 
the Green Belt.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being 
put to the vote, was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved that the application be approved as per officer 
recommendation. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meghji Hirani 

28. S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 
2012  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved that Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.17 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steven Maiden on 01895 250492.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


